

## PimaCountyCommunityCollegeDistrict Board Policy

Board Policy Title: Naming Opportunities

Board Policy Number: BP 1.19 Adoption Date: 12/8/99

Schedule for Review & Update: Every three years

*Review Date(s):* 5/12/14, 8/26/15, 4/19/18, 9/10/18,

5/8/24

*Revision Date(s):* 5/12/14, 8/26/15, 9/10/18, 5/8/24

Sponsoring Unit/Department: External Relations

Motion Number: 5955

Legal Reference:

Cross Reference: Receipt of Gifts, BP 1.18

The Pima Community College ("College") Governing Board ("Board") shall, at its discretion, consider and approve the naming or renaming of existing or new College buildings, facilities, awards, or academic entities (*e.g.*, a program or endowed chair) (collectively, "Naming Opportunities") when the Board determines that such Naming Opportunities are in the best interests of the College. Nominations for Naming Opportunities shall be submitted to the Board and may honor any individual, family, or organization who has demonstrated a unique and extraordinary commitment to the College, or who has made a significant financial gift or other exemplary contribution to the College.

The Board delegates to the Chancellor or designee the responsibility for developing nominating processes and criteria. The Chancellor or designee may collaborate with the Pima Community College Foundation in the development and administration of such procedures. The Board retains its discretion to make exceptions or alter criteria or conditions as needed and appropriate.

In the event that a naming opportunity results from a financial gift, the receipt of the gift must comply with BP 1.18.